
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 1 November 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 7th floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Gender neutral toilets are available and accessible on every floor of 18 Smith Square.  

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 


[...]
his meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (9)  
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Chairman) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Angelique Foster North East Derbyshire District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour (8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE (Observer) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (3)  
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 



 
 

 

Observers  
Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development (Improvement and Development 
Agency Company Board) 

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (Improvement and 
Development Agency Company Board) 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Wednesday 1 November 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

2.   Membership and terms of reference for 2017/18 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Priorities and work programme 
 

7 - 14 

a) Annex A: Sector-led Improvement 
 

15 - 18 

b) Annex B: Extract of Memorandum of Understanding 
 

19 - 36 

4.   Productivity programme 
 

37 - 52 

 Alison Whitney, Deputy Director of the National Cyber Security 
Centre will give a presentation on cyber security.  
 

 

5.   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 update 
 

53 - 58 

6.   Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 
 

59 - 64 

a) Annex A: Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 
PowerPoint 

 

65 - 74 

7.   Data and transparency programme 
 

75 - 80 

8.   Progressing next year's Innovation Zone 
 

81 - 84 

9.   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
 

85 - 94 

10.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

95 - 101 

 
  

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 30 January 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster 
Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

01 November 2017 

 

 

Membership and terms of reference for 2017/2018 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 
2017/18. 

 
 

 

  Recommendation 

 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board note its membership and agree 

its Terms of Reference.  

 

  Action 

 

  Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 

 

 
 
 
Contact officer:     Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

01 November 2017 

 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2017/2018 

 

Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Chairman)  Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Blake  Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Angelique Foster  North East Derbyshire District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson  Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Laura Miller  Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod  Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord  South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Joy Allen  Durham County Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE  Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE (Observer) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-Chair) Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Green  Kingston upon Thames Roy
[...]
 members to relevant Outside Bodies in accordance with guidance in the 
Political Conventions.  

  

5.2 Appoint member 'champions' where appropriate (who must be a current member 
of the Board) on key issues, with responsibility for liaising with lead members on 
key issues that require rapid response and contact with councils. 

 
Quorum 

6. Quorum is one third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political 
groups represented on the body are present. 

 

Political Composition 

7. The Politic composition of the Improvement and Innovation Board is as follows; 
 

7.1 Conservative group:  8 members 
7.2 Labour group:                         7 members 
7.3 Independent group:                 2 members 
7.4 Liberal Democrat group:          1 members 

 

8. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 

Frequency per year 

 
9. Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 

Reporting Accountabilities 

10. The Board will report annually to the LGA Executive at the July meeting.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

01 November 2017 

 

 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

01 November 2017  

 

     

Priorities and work programme 

 
Purpose of report 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report invites members to agree the Board priorities for 2017/18, to note progress to 
date in delivering the improvement programme for 2017/18 and to offer thoughts about the 
potential shape of the improvement programme for 2018/19. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Improvement and Innovation Board members are asked to: 
 

1. Agree the Board priorities for 2017/18 and confirm member leads (paragraphs 8-11); 
 

2. Note progress of delivery to date and take up of Corporate Peer Challenges 
(paragraphs 17-21); and 
 

3. Comment on the potential shape of the improvement programme for 2018/19 
(paragraphs 22-29).  

 
Action 
 
As directed b
[...]
of 
authorities, local recruitment and developing graduates already employed within the sector. 
We now also offer Council’s the opportunity to send their existing graduates on our learning 
and development programme without being recruited through NGDP. The newly published 
Council Information Pack provides local authorities with information they need to know when 
considering taking on a trainee through the scheme: www.local.gov.uk/graduate-programme. 

 
32. There had previously been discussion about whether councils could use their apprenticeship 

levy to pay for NGDP.  This was not possible for cohort 19, as ILM Level 7 had not been 
mapped to an apprenticeship standard at the time. We are now investigating the options for 
cohort 20, however, it should be noted that ILM Level 7 apprenticeship standards require a 
four year commitment and 20 per cent study time, which is significantly different to the offer 
that council’s currently sign up to.   

 
Implications for Wales 

 
33. There are no implications for Wales. DCLG grant is for England only. In Wales improvement 

work is provided directly by the WLGA.  
 
Financial Implications 

 
34. There are no additional financial implications arising as a result of this report. All programmes 

will be met from existing budgets. 

 
Next steps 

 

35. Officers will progress the work in the light of members’ guidance. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/graduate-programme


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

01 November 2017 

 
 

Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

The Care and Health Improvement Programme is sector-led improvement for adult social 

care and the integration of care and health services, delivered in partnership with the 

Association of Directors of Adult Social Care (ADASS) and funded by the Department of 

Health. The programme draws heavily on sector-led improvement in its approach and the 

wider support available from the LGA. 

The programme has now secured a three-year funding arrangement with the Department of 

Health and we are working with the sector to redefine the scope of the offer, although this 

broadly remains unchanged from previous years with an emphasis on the sustainability of 

social care and the integration of services with the NHS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Andrew Hughes 

Position:   Head of Care and Health Improvement Programme 

Phone no:   0207 664 3192   

Email:    andrew.hughes@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendations 

Improvement and Innovation Board members are asked to: 

1. Note the progress being made with the re-shaping of the Care and Health 

Improvement Programme to focus on the sustainability of social care and the 

integration of services with the NHS. 

2. Provide direction on the scope of the activity and offer to the sector, to inform 

negotiations with the Department of Health.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

01 November 2017 

 

Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 

Background 

The State of Social Care and Health Integration 

1. Councils will have managed reductions to their core funding totalling £16 billion 

between 2010 and 2020. Councils are protecting adult social care but it is increasingly 

impossible for the service to be immune from the impact of reductions on this scale. 

We estimate that local government faces a funding gap of £5.8 billion by 2020. £1 

billion of this is attributable to adult social care and includes only the unavoidable cost 

of demography, inflation and the National Living Wage. This figure excludes other 

significant pressures, including the potential costs associated with ‘sleep-ins’, as well 

as any resources to address unmet need. In addition to the £5.8 billion gap, a 

minimum of £1.3 billion is required now, and in future years, to stabilise the adult social 

care provider market.   

2. The Government’s response 
[...]
ogressing next year’s Innovation Zone  

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

This report invites Members’ views on the strategic organisation of the Innovation Zone at 

the LGA Annual Conference 2018. The report includes background details about the Zone, 

latest developments and Members’ involvement.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard 

Position:   Improvement Support Adviser  

Phone no:   0207 664 3078  

Email:    vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk   

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board advises on the Zone’s development for 
2018 as outlined in paragraph 6, in particular whether to theme the Zone or not, the types 
of innovation to showcase in 2018 and whether to appoint a member advisory group. 
 
Action 

Officers to progress the Zone in light of Members’ guidance on the issues raised.  

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

01 November 2017 

 

Progressing next year’s Innovation Zone  

Background 

1. The LGA’s innovation programme shares examples of local government and wider public 

sector good practice, helping equip councils with tools and confidence to use innovative 

approaches to solve their challenges. 

 

2. This includes the three-day Innovation Zone that we have organised at the last five LGA 

Annual Conferences. This will be repeated in Birmingham in 2018. 

 

3. Key successes this year were that the Zone: 

3.1. Received very positive feedback. 49 per cent of conference delegate survey 

respondents made use of, and were very/fairly satisfied with the Zone – up from 35 

per cent making use of the Zone in 2016 - with particularly positive comments about 

delegates making changes as a result of what they learned in the Zone. 

 

3.2. Was more vibrant and better attended than ever. It was more colourful, with creative 

board and card games devised by Sandwell and Essex councils, Luton carnival 

costumes and prizes, and a d
[...]
s agenda and which need 

further support. The analysis report is due to be published in December 2017. 

Rewards 

The workforce team has commissioned some research on detailed comparisons between 

local government and private sector reward packages for key comparable jobs. The intention 

is to cut through the “noise” around public/private packages with some properly focused 

research that will support councils in making vital decisions in various labour markets. 

Health and Care 

The workforce team is working with Public Health England to develop a set of employer 

standards for the public health workforce. Based on the well-established social work 

standards, the intention is to help employers ensure that they can achieve a stable supply of 

properly qualified and experienced public health staff across a complex system that includes 

many specialist disciplines. 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9





 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

 

01 November 2017 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 11 July 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Councillor William Nunn (Chairman) welcomed members to the meeting and requested 
members make any declarations necessary. 
 
Councillor Alan Connett declared an interest in item 6 as a co-deliverer of Leadership 
Academy. 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Councillor Nunn asked the board to note and agree the note of the previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

3   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Behavioural Insights 
 
Rhian Gladman (Programme Manager – Productivity) introduced Tim Pearse (Head of 
Local Government at the Behavioural In
[...]
E 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 

 
In Attendance Mr Richard Priestman 

 
Mr Philip Sellwood 
Tim Pearse 

Local Government Improvement and 
Development 
Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
Head of Local Government, Behavioural 
Insights Team 

 
LGA Officers Dennis Skinner 

Alan Finch 
Mark Norris 
 
William Brookes 
 
Vicki Goddard 
Jess Norman 

Head of Improvement 
Principal Adviser (Finance), Productivity 
Principal Policy Adviser, Resilience, Safety 
and Regulation 
Principal Adviser (Leadership, Leadership 
and Localism 
Improvement Support Adviser 
Members Services Officer 

 
 

Page 100

Agenda Item 10





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 102


	Agenda
	2 Membership and terms of reference for 2017/18
	3 Priorities and work programme
	3a Annex A: Sector-led Improvement
	3b Annex B: Extract of Memorandum of Understanding
	4 Productivity programme
	5 Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 update
	6 Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health
	6a Annex A: Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health powerpoint
	7 Data and transparency programme
	8 Progressing next year's Innovation Zone
	9 LGA Boards' improvement activity
	10 Note of the Previ

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 1 November 2017 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed members. He thanks 
members of the board for their work during the previous cycle.  
 
Cllr Alan Connett and Cllr Judi Billing each declared a declaration of 
interest, as both held contracts with the LGA. 
 
There followed introductions around the table.  
 
 

 

2   Membership and terms of reference for 2017/18 
  

 

 Members agreed the board’s membership and terms of reference for 
2017/2018, with the proviso that the political composition was corrected in 
the terms of reference. 
 
 

 

3   Priorities and work programme 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, introduced the item. He outlined 
board priorities for 2017/18, and highlighted progress to date in delivering 
the improvement programme for 2017/18. He advised members that the 
programme was funded through a DCLG grant, and challenged councils to 
improve. In this respect, the LGA was the biggest provider of training and 
development for the sector.  
 
He highlighted Annex B which set out the MoU with DCLG. Lead member 
responsibilities were also discussed. With reference to peer challenges, it 
was highlighted that large numbers of councils were not taking up places, 
and members were asked for feedback on what could be done to 
encourage a greater level of participation. They were asked more 
generally for feedback on which areas the LGA should take forward over 
the coming cycle. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 It was asked how many councils had taken part in a peer 
challenge. They requested that more input from the challenges 
was feedback to the board.   
 

 There was a reference made to universal credit and the potential 
impact this would have on councils in 2018/2019. 
 

 It was suggested that the board could support the LGA Children 
and Young People Board with their work with the Department for 
Education. 
 

 Members emphasised that councils would benefit from more 
assistance with perceived requirements around planning and 
growth.  
 

 There was a discussion around councils’ ability to generate income 
and the problems which would arise if the Chancellor limited the 
money councils could borrow. Concern was expressed over this 
issues in light of the end of revenue support grant. Members 
queried whether rules would also apply to self-financing councils. 
This was a larger debate which would need further consideration.  
 

 It was suggested that a best practice guide should be produced for 
councils on balancing budget and income, which included a 
section on generating income. Councils needed to be encouraged 
to pursue models of generating additional income (not including 
council tax).  
 

 Members discussed the work the LGA was undertaking on 
communities and consultation, and it was emphasised that any 
masterclass on this subject needed to cover all work in this area. 
 

 It was suggested that a training model on setting up companies 
was added to the leadership programme or was set-up as a 
standalone course, in order to help councils understand the duties 
integral to this.  

 
Decision 
 
The board: 
 

 
1. Agreed priorities for 2017/18 with the proviso that there was more work to be 

done in this area, and confirmed member leads.  
 

2. Noted progress of delivery to date and take up of Corporate Peer Challenges. 
 

3. Noted and commented (as outlined above) on the potential shape of the 
improvement programme for 2018/19. 
 

 
Action 
 



 

 

 
 

 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

 

  

4  Productivity programme 
  

 

 Siobhan Coughlan, Programme Manager, introduced the item, updating 
members on the progress made against the Productivity Programme for 
2017/18. She advised the board that work was being carried out to ensure 
the right systems were in place to protect councils from cyber threats. A 
range of tools and assets were being developed as part of this work. She 
emphasised that it was important for councils to protect themselves 
against the theft of saleable data on the black market. A recent report had 
highlighted that the number of cyber-attacks had doubled, and councils 
were advised to appoint a senior corporate director and councillor to hold 
responsibility for this area, and to add this area to risk registers. The LGA 
had set up a stakeholder group to help address this issue. 
 
Cllr Ron Woodley also gave an update on the Data and Transparency 
Programme. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 A system which could test viruses would be welcomed to help 
address this issue. Members were advised that a programme 
called web checker was being developed to check websites for 
threats.  
 

 Members requested that the presentation was circulated to 
members. 
 

 Members highlighted that procurement of insurance would present 
large costs for all in the sector. They were advised that the LGA 
was producing a piece of work on this issue, which would be 
circulated to members imminently.  
 

 There was a discussion around the challenges facing councils on 
inclusivity of residents who were still not online.  
 

 It was emphasised that there should be more training available for 
members to ensure they knew how to respond to an attack. 

 

 There was a discussion on the economic impact of Brexit, and 
members asked whether the Government had shared any 
documents about the specific impact on local government. 
Members were advised that a Brexit discussion would take place 
at the next board meeting.  
 

Decision 
 

1. The board noted the updates and progress on the Productivity 
Programme.  

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Actions 
 

1. The presentation to be circulated to members. 
2. LGA work on procurement of insurance to be shared with 

members.  
 

5  Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 update 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing MBE, introduced the item, advising that the report updated 
members on priorities and engagement figures for the 2017/18 
Highlighting Political Leadership offer.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members discussed how to increase the numbers taking up places 
on the Leadership Academy course. 
 

 Members asked what data was available on under-represented 
groups. They were advised that figures would be distributed when 
they were available at the end of the year. 
 

 Concerns were raised over the number of women standing to be 
councillors, and members asked what was being done to address 
this. Officers advised that the Be a Councillor Programme aimed to 
encourage more female candidates to come forward. 

 
Decision 
 

1. The board noted progress so far on the 2017/18 Highlighting 
Political Leadership offer. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments. 

 
 

 

6  Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 
  

 

 Andrew Hughes, Head of the Care and Health Improvement Programme, 
introduced the item, advising members that the programme looked at 
sector-led improvement for adult social care and the integration of care 
and health services. It was delivered in partnership with the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Care (ADASS) and funded by the Department of 
Health. The programme looked at how to support councils dealing with the 
challenges of care. A set of key issues were detailed in section 10 of the 
report.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members highlighted the lack of reference to sustainable 
transformation plans.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Concerns were raised that the national direction on social care 
improvement was sometimes problematic for local relationships. 

 

 Members queried whether there was a minister responsible for 
health and social care integration, and what was being done to 
work on sustainability going forward. Officers advised that work 
was being carried out jointly with the Department of Health on 
delayed transfers of care.  

 

 There was a discussion on Southend Care, where problems were 
partly being addressed by using empty hotels and B&Bs in the 
town for care.  

 

 A point was also made on the importance of making provision for 
the younger generation, who would have fewer assets in old age.  

 
Decisions 
 
The board: 
 

1. Noted the progress being made with the re-shaping of the Care 
and Health Improvement Programme to focus on the sustainability 
of social care and the integration of services with the NHS.  
 

2. Provided direction (as outlined above) on the scope of the activity 
and offer to the sector, to inform negotiations with the Department 
of Health.  

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

7  Data and transparency programme 
  

 

  
Juliet Whitworth, Research and Information Manager, introduced the item, 
advising members that the report provided on update on two aspects of 
the LGA’s data and transparency programme. The first focused on 
supporting authorities with data transformation. She emphasised that 
volunteers would be welcomed to help with this. The second focused on 
data projection regulation. Authorities were encouraged to share work with 
each other in this area. She highlighted that there was more detail in the 
report about ongoing work.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked if the events were primarily aimed at officers.  
 
Decision 
 

1.  The board noted and considered the progress to date of projects. 
 
Action 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

8  Progressing next year's Innovation Zone 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE, introduced the item, inviting members to give 
their views on the strategic organisation of the Innovation Zone at the LGA 
Annual Conference 2018. Members were asked whether there should be 
a subject theme this year. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 It was suggested that a broad subject theme was adopted which 
could encompass a variety of topics.  
 

 Themes such as commercialisation and sharing good practise 
were suggested. 
 

 It was emphasised that the innovation zone needed to include 
people from outside the sector. 
 

 Members agreed that there should be a small working group set up 
to consider this. The following members were appointed: Cllr Peter 
Fleming, Cllr Joy Allen, Cllr Catherine Rankin and Cllr Laura Miller. 
 

 
Decision 
 
The board:  
 

1. Advised on the Zone’s development for 2018. 
2. Agreed to appoint a member advisory group. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members. 
 

 

9  LGA Boards' improvement activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, 
advising members that the report set out progress on improvement activity 
undertaken by other LGA Boards. This included updates from 8 different 
policy boards. 
 
Decision 

 
1. Members noted the report.  

 

 

10  Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 

1. The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate 

 



 

 

 
 

 

summary of the discussion, with the proviso that there was an 
acknowledgement of the problems with the rail network on the day 
which prevented some members from attending. 

 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Angelique Foster North East Derbyshire District Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 


